GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3049
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23 March, 2021

PROMOTION OF MEDICINAL HERBSCULTIVATION
3049 DR.KIRODI LAL MEENA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has formulated any plan to promote medicinal herbs cultivation in view
of demand of domestic herbsin international markets and, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether Government has any plan to provide assistance for the cultivation of the said herbs
and, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether particular areas have been identified for the cultivation of said herbs; and
(d) if so, the details thereof, State/lUnion Territory-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTSAND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(@ & (b): Yes, Ministry of AYUSH, Government of Indiaisimplementing Medicinal Plants
Component under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM). Under the
scheme, Ministry of AYUSH is supporting market driven cultivation of prioritized medicinal
plants in identified cluster/zones with in the selected districts of States and implemented in a
mission mode. As per the scheme guidelines, the support is provided for:

(i) Cultivation of prioritized medicinal plants on farmer’s land.
(i) Establishment of nurseries with backward linkages for raising and supply of
quality planting material.
(i) Post-harvest management with forward linkages.
(iv) Primary processing, marketing infrastructure etc.

Ministry of AYUSH has approved / supported an amount of Rs. 11597.7 lakh (Including
state share) for cultivation of medicinal plants under National AYUSH Mission Scheme from the
Financial Year 2015-16 to 2019-20 on farmer’s land throughout the country by providing
subsidy for 140 medicina plants @30%, 50% and 75% of cost of its cultivation. The detail of
fund isgiven at Annexure-l.
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Demand of domestic herbs in international market listed down under HS Code 1211, and
as per the data available on DGFT website the total value of trade for the year (2019-20) and
(2020-21) (April-December) is 283.52 million US $ and 273.32 million US $ respectively. Detail
isgiven at Annexure—11.

(c) & (d): Yes, Ministry of AYUSH has been supported 48040 hectare area under
cultivation of Medicina Plants component of National AYUSH Mission (NAM). The detail of
area supported under cultivation of medicinal plant throughout the country from the Financial
Y ear 2015-16 to 2019-20 isgiven at Annexure-111.
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Annexure-|

Fund released to states / UTs for cultivation of medicinal plants

(Rs. in lakh)
NSO'_ State Name 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 121.28 200.13 128.38 69.28 220.41 739.48
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 42.78 38.43 9.36 26.26 116.83
3 Assam 0.00 85.86 55.35 28.12 0.00 169.34
4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 74.49 74.49
5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 47.63 27.96 28.11 0.00 103.70
6 Goa 0.00 8.22 9.44 9.44 9.74 36.84
7 Gujarat 25.92 72.19 71.45 178.67 0.00 348.23
8 Haryana 49.81 56.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 106.80
9 Himachal Pradesh 35.73 100.06 8.04 0.00 54.44 198.28
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 7.39 30.67 19.22 21.50 18.29 97.07
11 Karnataka 72.87 195.63 154.21 86.49 114.67 623.87
12 Kerala 69.64 130.43 171.39 115.27 0.00 486.72
13 Madhya Pradesh 286.91 490.88 317.28 249.36 287.87 1632.29
14 Maharashtra 194.61 0.00 265.51 0.00 285.36 745.48
15 Manipur 48.30 70.88 30.25 17.58 15.83 182.83
16 Meghalaya 0.00 12.77 7.05 0.00 31.53 51.35
17 Mizoram 8.13 6.82 41.26 39.64 0.95 96.81
18 Nagaland 20.36 39.38 65.89 38.04 0.00 163.67
19 Orissa 0.00 107.55 0.00 85.06 0.00 192.61
20 Puducherry 0.00 4.96 0.00 0.39 0.78 6.14
21 Punjab 0.00 78.61 0.00 9.47 66.15 154.23
22 Rajasthan 38.53 194.81 473.60 203.24 327.85 1238.03
23 Sikkim 22.32 23.25 24.98 0.00 0.00 70.56
24 Tamil Nadu 144.22 252.71 222.92 173.09 260.99 1053.94
25 Telangana 81.32 38.75 75.04 36.87 65.75 297.73
26 Tripura 6.06 0.00 0.00 42.90 0.00 48.96
27 Uttarakhand 54.22 129.82 105.99 55.67 133.60 479.28
28 Uttar Pradesh 548.76 336.92 241.20 564.05 0.00 1690.93
29 West Bengal 18.13 44.94 104.98 62.20 160.93 391.19
TOTAL 1854.52 | 2803.63 | 2659.82 | 2123.79 | 2155.89 | 11597.7
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Annexure — Il

Department of Commer ce

Export Import Data Bank
Export : Commodity-wise 8 digit level

Dated: 19/3/2021
Vauesin US $ Million

* |TC HS Code of the Commodity is either dropped or re-allocated from April 2019
Commodity: 1211 PLNTSAND PRTSOF PLNTSINCLD SEDSAND FRUTSUSD FOR PRFUMRY
PHRMACY/INSCTCIDL OR SMLR PUR FRSH/DRID, CHLD/FROZ W/N CUT CRSHD

2020-

%Share | 2021 (Apr- | %Share | %Growth
Dec)

2019-
2020

S.No.| HSCode Commodity

1. |12112000|GINSNG ROOTS FRSH/DRID W/N 0.02| 0.0000 0.04| 0.0000
CUT CRSHD/PWDRD
2. |12113000|COCA LEAF FRSH/DRID W/N CUT 0.02| 0.0000 0.01| 0.0000
CRSHD/PWDRD
3. |12114000| POPY STRAW FRSH/DRID W/N
CUT CRSHD/PWDRD
4. |12115000 | EPHEDRA 0.00| 0.0000
5. |12119011| AMBRETTE SEEDS(MUST 0.01| 0.0000 0.02| 0.0000
GRAINS OF VGTBL KNGDM)
6.  |12119012|NUX VOMICA DRIED RIPE SEEDS 0.02| 0.0000 0.00| 0.0000
7. |12119013|PSYLLIUM SEED (ISOBGUL) 393| 00013 253| 00013
8.  |12119014|NEEM SEED 0.02| 0.0000 0.00| 0.0000
9. |12119015|JAJOBA SEED 0.01| 0.0000 0.01| 0.0000
10. |12119019|OTHER SEEDS FRSH/DRID W/N 560 0.0018 321| 00016
CUT CRSHD/ PWDRDUSD IN
PERFMRY ,PHARM ETC/
11. |12119021|BELADONA LEAVES 0.01| 0.0000 0.00| 0.0000
12. |12119022|SENNA LEAVES AND PADS 11.94| 0.0038 13.79| 0.0069
13. |12119023|NEEM LEAVES/POWDER 0.28| 0.0001 0.35 0.0002
14. |12119024|GYMNEMA POWDER, 0.31| 0.0001 0.23| 0.0001
15.  |12119025|CUBEB POWDER 0.03| 0.0000 0.01| 0.0000
16. |12119026|PYRETHRUM 0.03| 0.0000 0.00| 0.0000
17. |12119029|OTHER LEVS,PWDR,FLURS AND 13.31| 0.0042 11.00| 0.0055
PODS FRSH/DRD W/N CUT
CRSHD/PWDRD
18. |12119031|CASCARA SAGRADA BARK 0.00| 0.0000
19. [12119032|PSYLLIUM HUSK (ISOBGUL 191.11| 00610|  187.95| 0.0934
HUSK)
20. |12119033| CAMBODGE FRUIT RIND/THE 0.17| 0.0001 0.05| 0.0000
DRIED PERICAP OF THE FRUITS
OF GARCINIA CAMBOGIA
21. |12119039|OTHR BARK, HUSK AND RIND 1.46| 0.0005 052| 0.0003
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FRESH/DRIED W/N CUT
CRSHD/POWDERED

22, 12119041 | BELLADONA ROOTS 0.00f 0.0000 0.00f 0.0000
23. 12119042 | GALANGAL RHIZOMES AND RTS 0.17| 0.0001 0.21| 0.0001
INCL. GREATER GALANGA
24, 12119043 |IPECAC DRIED RHIZOME AND 0.01| 0.0000 0.03| 0.0000
ROOTS
25. 12119044 | SERPENTINA ROOTS 0.04| 0.0000 0.01| 0.0000
26. 12119045 |ZEDOVARY ROOTS 16.47| 0.0053 16.48| 0.0082
27. 12119046 | KUTH ROOT 0.03| 0.0000 0.01| 0.0000
28. 12119047 | SARSAPARILLA 0.70| 0.0002 0.77| 0.0004
29. 12119048 | SWEET FLAG RHIZOME 0.12| 0.0000 0.13| 0.0001
30. 12119049 | OTHER ROOTS AND RHIZOMES 3.29| 0.0010 4.79] 0.0024
FRSH/DRD W/N CUT
CRSHD/PWDRD
31 12119050 | SANDAL WOOD CHIPS AND 0.97| 0.0003 0.53| 0.0003
DUST
32. 12119060 | VINCA ROSEA (HERBS) 0.71| 0.0002 0.39| 0.0002
33. 12119070 MINT,INCL. LEAVES(ALL 0.49| 0.0002 0.36| 0.0002
SPECIES)
34. 12119080 | AGARWOOD (INCLDNG CHIPS 1.41| 0.0005 1.50| 0.0007
AND DUST)
35. 12119091 |CHIRATA 0.01| 0.0000 0.03| 0.0000
36. 12119092 | TUKMARIA 5.02| 0.0016 1.17| 0.0006
37. 12119093 | UNAB (INDIAN JUJUBE OR 0.00f 0.0000 0.00f 0.0000
CHINESE DATES)
38. 12119094 | BASIL,HY ASOP,ROSE MARY 3.86| 0.0012 3.02| 0.0015
SAGE,SAVORY
39. 12119095 |LOVAGE 0.00| 0.0000 0.01| 0.0000
40. 12119096 | GARCENIA 0.24| 0.0001 0.35| 0.0002
41. 12119099 | OTHER PLANTS AND PARTS OF 21.66| 0.0069 23.79| 0.0118
PLANTSUSD IN PRFMRY,
PHARMCY,
INSECTICDL/FUNGICDL PURPSE,
FRESH/DRIED
Total |1211 PLNTSAND PRTSOF PLNTS 283.52| 0.0905 273.32| 0.1358
INCLD SEDSAND FRUTSUSD
FOR PRFUMRY
PHRMACY/INSCTCIDL OR
SMLR PUR FRSH/DRID,
CHLD/FROZ W/N CUT CRSHD
India's Total Export 313,361.04 201,278.91
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Annexure — Il

Cultivation (Area in hectare)

.No. | State Name 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 447 1513 897 508 1338 4703
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 142 71 9 44 266
3 Assam 0 261 225 138 0 624
4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 175 175
5 Chhattisgarh 0 220 72 108 0 400
6 Goa 0 23 30 30 30 113
7 Gujarat 141 192 85 518 0 936
8 Haryana 175 245 0 0 0 420
9 Himachal Pradesh 39 120 7 0 70 236
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 9 34 21 24 28 116
11 Karnataka 317 706 769 469 353 2614
12 | Kerala 258 535 699 397 0 1889
13 | Madhya Pradesh 1681 2518 2030 1262 790 8281
14 | Maharashtra 327 0 444 0 520 1290
15 | Manipur 142 242 142 60 30 616
16 | Meghalaya 0 48 22 0 108 178
17 | Mizoram 59 27 65 187 6 344
18 | Nagaland 51 138 250 103 0 542
19 | Orissa 0 489 0 378 0 867
20 | Puducherry 0 43 0 2 5 50
21 | Punjab 0 242 0 16 340 598
22 | Rajasthan 330 1163 1341 519 760 4113
23 | Sikkim 63 32 84 0 0 179
24 | Tamil Nadu 633 960 673 765 900 3931
25 | Telangana 345 294 457 237 341 1674
26 | Tripura 45 0 0 211 0 256
27 | Uttarakhand 153 148 183 110 208 802
28 | Uttar Pradesh 3188 1898 1345 3633 0 10064
29 | West Bengal 107 230 417 261 748 1764
TOTAL 8510 12462 10329 9945 6794 48040
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